Low returns of assets in the foundations that are funded may, in the
future, result in lower return which are insufficient for covering future
pension payments.

Measurement method
The measurement methods, primarily regarding the discount rate,
being utilized in the measurement of the present value of the pension
obligations. The discount rate, can fluctuate, leading to major changes
in the recognized pension liability. The discount rate also affects the
interest rate component of the pension liability and that is recognized
in net financial items.

Discount rate
To determine the discount rate, AA credit rated corporate bonds are
used that correspond to the duration of the pension obligation. If there
is no deep market for corporate bonds, government bonds are used as
the basis for determining the discount rate. Mortgage bonds are used
in Sweden to determine the discount rate.

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis of the most important assumptions affecting the
recognized pension liability is provided below. Note that this sensitivity
analysis is not intended to be the expression of an opinion by the
company regarding the probability of such events occurring.

Sensitivity analysis, change in provision

SE UK US FI DE Total

Life expectancy, +1 year 184 156 148 139 51 678

Discount rate -50 bps 537 332 297 317 82 1,565

Inflation rate + 50 bps 526 110 - 9 28 673

Equities -20% 140 68 122 305 75 710

Plan assets
The fair value of plan assets December 31, 2023, included loans of
SEK 0 million (0) to Sandvik companies and the value of properties
leased to Sandvik of SEK 202 million (204).

Class of assets, %

20221) 2023

Interest bearing securities 59 61

Shares 17 17

Properties 11 9

Other 9 9

Cash and cash equivalents 4 4

1) Figures have been updated compared to annual report 2022.

Governance
The defined-benefit and defined contribution-plans are governed
through Sandvik’s Pension Supervisory Board (PSB). The PSB meets
twice a year and has the following areas of responsibility:
– Implement policies and directives
–  Ensure efficient administration of the major pension plans and

efficient management of reserved plan assets
–  Approve establishment of new plans, material changes or closure of

existing plan
– Approve guidelines for management of assets